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Environmental Program Manager
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Engineering & Environmental Management Department
1401 Lakeside Drive, 11th Floor
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: Final Report, Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Former Alcopark Fueling Facility, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Freitag:

As reguested, Professional Service Industries is transmitting one unbound copy of the
Final Report for the Soil and Groundwater Investigation for the Former Alcopark Fueling
Facility at 12" Street and Jackson Street, Oakland, California. In accordance with your
instructions, PSI is also transmitting a copy of the report to the Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency. Please call me with any comments or questions on this report
at (510) 785-1111.

Sincerely,

Timothy R. O'Brien, RG/CEG/CHG
Senior Geologist

Enclosure

cc:  Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
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STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

Information provided in this report, prepared by Professional Service Industries, Inc.
(PSI), is intended exclusively for the use of County of Alameda, General Services
Agency, for the evaluation of subsurface conditions as it pertains to the subject site. The
professional services provided have been performed in accordance with practices
generally accepted by other geologists, hydrologists, hydrogeologists, engineers, and
environmental scientists practicing in this field. No other warranty, either expressed or
implied, is made. As with all subsurface investigations, there is no guarantee that the
work conducted will identify any or all sources or locations of contamination.

This report is issued with the understanding that Alameda GSA is responsible for
ensuring that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agency. This Workplan has been reviewed by a geologist who is
registered in the State of California and whose signature and license number appear
below.

———,

Frank R. Poss | Timothy R. O%Brien, RG/CEG/CHG
Senior Hydrogeologist Senior Geologist

Certified
BRI
Geologist
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1. INTRODUCTION

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) has been retained by the County of Alameda
General Services Agency (Alameda GSA) to investigate soil and groundwater conditions
at the Former Alcopark Fueling Facility located at the northeast corner of 12" and
Jackson Streets in Oakland, California. The site location is presented on Figure 1.

Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested
additionat delineation of soil and groundwater contamination identified in a previous study
(ESE, 1993). PSI prepared a workplan to perform the investigation (PSl, 1999). The
workplan was approved by ACHCSA with the provision additional analysis of a soil
sample be performed to provide data for a Tier 2 Risk Based Corrective Action study, if
needed (ACHCSA, 1999a).

1.1 PROJECT GOALS

The project goals consist of the following:

» Estimate the groundwater flow direction and depth.
» Delineate the extent of impacted soil and groundwater af the site.

¢ Determine the site conditions relative to evaluation of the site as a “Low Risk” site as
determined by RWQCB guidance documents (RWQCB, 1996).

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work consisted of the following tasks:

» Prepare a site specific site health and safety plan and this workplan.

e Mark the drilling locations and notify Underground Service Alert 72 hours prior to
initiating drilling activities.

e Drill three Geoprobe direct push soil borings to obtain soil and groundwater
samples. Use a PID to screen the soil samples collected in the borings.
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o Transport soil and groundwater samples to McCampbell Analytical Services of
Pacheco, California, a California State certified laboratory.

« Analyze soil and groundwater samples for Total Petrocleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 8015M; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total
Xyienes (BTEX); and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020.
EPA Method 8260 was used to confirm the existence of MTBE in the samples
collected in Boring SB-6.

e ACHGCSA requested one soil sample be analyzed for bulk density, total organic
carbon, porosity, and water content (ACHCSA, 1999a).

« Evaluate the site conditions with respect to site closure concerns.

e Prepare a report summarizing the findings of the investigation and an evaluation of
the suitability of the site for administrative closure.

1.3 SITE BACKGROUND

Alameda GSA closed two 10,000 gallon USTs in-place at the site in 1984. The USTs
previously stored gasoline. The tanks had not been used since the early 1980s (GSA,
1999). Soil and groundwater samples collected in support of in-place closure indicated
low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and measurable concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater (ESE, 1993). The analytical data collected in
the soil and groundwater sample event is presented in Table 1-1. The previously drilled
boring locations are presented on Figure 2.
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2. PRE-FIELD IMPLEMENTATION ACTIVITIES

2.1 SOIL BORINGS

The rationale for selection of the soil boring locations is presented in Section 3.1. Prior to
drilling the soil borings, the following tasks were performed:

e A Drilling Permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency, and a Street Use
Permit from the City of Oakland Public Works Agency were obtained.

s A site specific health and safety plan was prepared.

e The Alameda GSA, ACHCSA, and Alameda Public Works representatives were
notified of the site activity schedule.

« The borehole locations were marked and Underground Service Alert was informed of
the planned drilling activities. A private utility locating company was also contracted o
clear the soil boring locations.

2.1.1 Soil Boring Permit Application

In accordance with drilling requirements in Alameda County, a driling permit was
submitted to the Alameda County Public Works Department. Alameda County Public
Works was informed of the driling schedule to allow grout inspection. A copy of the
drilling permit is included in Appendix A.

A street use permit was obtained from the City of Oakland Public Works Department to
allow drilling a soil boring in the public street. A copy of the street use permit is included
in Appendix A.

2.1.2 Site Specific Health and Safety Plan

A site-specific health and safety plan was prepared in compliance with 2¢ CFR 1910.120.
The plan addressed hazardous materials and physical hazards that might be
encountered during field activities at the site.

2.1.3 Utility Clearance

PSI marked the drilling locations with white paint and contacted Underground Service
Alert (USA) to identify subsurface utilities in the. areas of investigation. 1n addition, the
boring locations were cleared by a private underground utility locating service.
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2.1.4 Groundwater Flow Direction

Groundwater flow direction has been estimated through interpretation of nearby
groundwater conditions, a topographic map, and contaminant distribution patterns. A
north-northeast groundwater flow direction was calculated at the Alcopark UST facility
located at 13" and Jackson Streets approximately 300 feet from the subject site (PSI,
1998).

Interpretation of the groundwater flow direction from the United States Geological Survey
map titled, Oakland West, is consistent with the measurement. Review of the previously
detected contaminant's aerial location with respect to the probable source areas is also
consistent with the calculated measurement.
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3. SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

The soil and groundwater investigation was performed on February 10, 1999. Three soil
borings were drilled to collect soil and groundwater samples.

3.1 SOIL BORINGS

The soil borings were drilled to investigate the soil and groundwater conditions at the site.
The information collected in this investigation builds on the information coliected
previously (ESE, 1994). The borings were advanced far enough to allow collection of
grab groundwater samples. The soil borings were advanced to a depth of approximately
25 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Boring SB-5 was drilled upgradient of the USTs and remote fill lines. Borings SB-6 and
SB-7 were drilled downgradient of the USTs. The boring locations are presented on
Figure 2.

Fisch Environmental Services of Valley Springs, California provided drilling services. The
borings were drilled by the direct push GeoProbe drilling technique. Soil borings were
logged by a PSI geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). The work
was performed under the supervision of a State of California Registered Geologist.

Samples were collected in two-foot long plastic sample liners. A portion of each soil
sample was placed in a plastic bag, labeled, and the soil gas concentration of volatile
compounds allowed to equilibrate. PID measurements were coliected by piercing the bag
with the PID's steel probe. The PID measurements were recorded on the boring logs.
Soil boring logs are presented in Appendix A.

3.1.1 Soil Sample Collection

One soil sample was collected from each soil boring for the chemical analyses described
in Section 4.0. Samples for chemical analysis were selected based on field measured
PID readings; the soil sample interval containing the highest concentration of total VOCs
were selected for submittal to the analytical laboratory. In this investigation, no
measurable soil gas concentration was observed so samples from the capillary fringe
were collected for chemical analysis.

Soil samples submitted to the analytical laboratory were collected by cuiting the interval
for chemical analysis out of the plastic liners they were collected in and capping the ends
with Teflon sheeting, plastic end caps, and duct tape. Samples were labeled using a
permanent marking pen identifying the sampler, boring name, sample collection depth,
time, and date. Collected samples were placed in a cooler containing ice and maintained
under chain of custody protocol.
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3.1.1.1 Chemical Analysis of Soil Samples

Soil samples were chemically analyzed for the contaminants suspected of existing at that
location. Because the USTs stored gasoline, samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX,
and MTBE. As requested by ACHCSA, the soil sample collected from Boring SB-6 was
analyzed by EPA Method 8260 and total lead (ACHCSA, 1999b).

3.1.2 Grab Groundwater Sampling

Upon encountering groundwater in the borings, grab groundwater samples were
collecied. The grab groundwater samples were collected using disposable polyethylene
tubing equipped with a check valve lowered through the drill stem to collect groundwater
samples. Samples were stored in a cooler containing ice and maintained under chain of
custody protocol. '

3.1.2.1 Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Groundwater samples were chemically analyzed for the contaminants suspected of
existing at that location. Because the USTs stored gasoline, samples were analyzed for
TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE. As requested by ACHCSA, the groundwater sample collected
from Boring SB-6 was analyzed by EPA Method 8260 (ACHCSA, 1999b). '

3.1.3 Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Depth to groundwater was measured from the ground surface in each soil boring. The
depth to water is recorded on the boring logs. Groundwater at the site exists in a
confined condition. Groundwater was not encountered in the soil borings until a depth of
25 feet was reached. Groundwater rose to a depth of 18 feet bgs when allowed to
equilibrate.

Upon collection of the groundwater samples, the borings were grouted with neat cement.
Grout inspection was scheduled with the ACHCSA and Alameda County Public Works
Agency. Ms. Eva Chu of ACHCSA was on-site during drilling and sampling activities.

3.1.4 Decontamination Procedures

To minimize the possibility of contaminant cross-contamination between sampling
locations most of the sampling equipment used was disposable. To further minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination, all re-usable sampling equipment was cleaned with a
non-phosphate detergent and rinsed twice with deionized water prior to use at a new
sampling location. Sampling equipment included:

. Stainless-steel sample barrel and tubes

Drilling equipment
Groundwater sampling equipment and sounders
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4. LABORATORY ANALYSIS PROGRAM

The soil and groundwater samples collected in this investigation were submitted to
McCampbell Analytical Services of Pacheco, California. McCampbell Analytical is a State
of California, Department of Health Services certified hazardous waste laboratory. A
summary of the analytical methods is presented below. Soil and groundwater samples
were analyzed for the following constituents by the indicated methods:

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) in accordance with
Environmentat Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015-m.

+ BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020.

e« MTBE and other fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 (for soil and groundwater
samples from Boring SB-6). '

« Total Lead by EPA Method 6010 (for soil sample from Boring SB-6)

Rationale for selection of chemical analyses for specific samples is presented in Sections
3.1.1.1 and 3.1.2.1. Groundwater samplie containers were supplied by the laboratory;
new soil sample containers were supplied by the drilling contractor. In addition to the
chemical analyses listed above, one soil sample from the unsaturated zone was selected
from Boring SB-5 for the following parameters by the indicated methods;

e Moisture (Water) Content by American Society for Testing and Material (ASTM)
Method E3173.

e Fractional Organic Content by ASTM 2974c and Total Organic Carbon by EPA 415.1.
» Bulk Density by laboratory calculation method.
¢ Porosity by laboratory calculation method.

o Unsaturated Porosity (Air Filled Void Space) by laboratory calculation method.
4.1 ANALYTICAL RESULTS DISCUSSION

Soil and groundwater samples were collected and chemically analyzed in accordance
with the approved work plan for the investigation. The data are summarized in Table 1-1.
Laboratory reports are presented in Appendix B.
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4.1.1 Soil Analysis Discussion

No detectable concentration of TPH-G was detected in any of the soil sampies collected
in this investigation. No BTEX or MTBE was detected in the soil samples collected from
Borings SB-5 or SB-7. Low concentrations of BTEX were detected in the soil sample
from Boring SB-6. No detectable concentration of total lead was reported in the sample
analyzed for lead from Boring SB-6. Six oxygenates were analyzed by EPA Method
8260: no detectable concentration of the oxygenates was reported.

Contaminants were detected only in the soil sample collected from Boring SB-6, which

was the closest boring to the former USTs’ location. The lack of MTBE is consistent with
the information on the date of the USTs' closure. In the sample analyzed by EPA Method
8260, only petroleum related hydrocarbons were reported.

4.1.2 Groundwater Analysis Discussion

A low concentration of TPH-G was detected in the groundwater sample collected from
Boring SB-6. Trace or low concentrations of BTEX compounds were detected from all
three grab groundwater samples. No MTBE was detected in any of the groundwater
samples. Six oxygenates were analyzed by EPA Method 8260. No detectable
concentration of the oxygenates was reported.

It is noted that MTBE was reported in the EPA Method 8020 analysis of the sample
collected from Boring SB-6, however, the EPA Method 8260 analysis of the sample did
not report measurable MTBE. EPA Method 8260 is considered a more reliable analytical
method to quantify MTBE and other oxygenates when the presence of TPH-G exists in
the sample matrix (LLNL, 1998). The detection of MTBE by the EPA Method 8020 is
considered a false-positive misidentification.

Significant concentrations of contaminants were detected only in the groundwater sample
collected from Boring $B-6, which was the closest boring to the former USTs’ location.
As stated in Section 4.1.1, the lack of MTBE is consistent with the information on the date
of the USTs' closure. In the sample analyzed by EPA Method 8260, only petroleum
retated hydrocarbons were reported.

4.2 FATE AND TRANSPORT OF DETECTED SITE CONTAMINANTS

The primary transport mechanisms for petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface is
advection, dispersion, and diffusion. Because the contaminants detected at the site are
reactive, the concentration of a plume will be reduced by adsorption, chemical reactions,
and biological transformation (EPA, 1991).

FATRANS FERWPRCGJECTIALMOAGSAFDRMERAL\SLGWINY.COC 8




Historical case analyses of petroleum hydrocarbon plumes show the practical limits to
groundwater plume migration. In general, average TPH plume lengths rarely exceed
about 250 feet and benzene concentrations in plumes decrease more rapidly than other
fuel hydrocarbons (LLNL, 1995b).
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5. CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information presented in this report, the following conclusions have been
reached:

e Site soils consists of silt and sand mixtures. Groundwater exists in a confined
condition approximately 25 feet bgs.

e Groundwater flow direction measured at a nearby site is to the north-northeast
under a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.007 foot per foot.

« Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination exists in a localized area at the site. The
contamination exists in the area of Boring SB-6. The downgradient extent of the
petroleum has not been defined but is not likely to extend past the Alcopark
parking structure based on review of published literature (LLNL, 1995b).

« No MTBE was detected in this investigation. This finding is consistent with the
information on the closure date of the USTs. '

Based on the results of PSI's soil and groundwater investigation presented in this report,
PSI does not recommend additional investigation of the former Alcopark USTs. This
recommendation is based on the lack of MTBE in site soil or groundwater, and published
guidance which recommends natural bicremediation of low concentration spills (RWQCB,
1996).
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TABLE 11
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER ALCOPARK FUELING FACILITY
12TH and JACKSON STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

All concentrations in mg/kg (PPM). :

Soil Boring| Sample Depth Date Matrix TPH-G MTBE |Benzene| Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Lead
5B-1 15 10/27/92 Soil <1 NA 0019 | 0.018 0.011 0.042 NA
SB-1 21.5 10/27/92 Soil 6.3 NA 0.41 0.68 0.1 0.70 NA
SB-2 15 10/27/92 Soil <1 NA <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
SB-2 22 10/27/92 Soil 1.8 NA 0.21 0.19 0.034 0.20 NA
SB-3 15 10/28/92 Soil <1 NA <0.005 | <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 NA
SB-3 22 10/28/92 Soil <1 NA <0005 { <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
5B-4 15 10/28/92 Soil <1 NA <0.005 | <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 NA
SB-4 22 10/28/92 Soil <1 NA <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
SB-5 25 2/10/99 Soil <1 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
SB-6 25 2/10/99 Soil <1 <0.005 | 0.047 | 0.022 0.024 0.026 <3.0
SB-7 25 2/10/98 Soil <1 <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA

All concentrations in mg/l (PPM).

Soil Boring| Sample Depth Date Matrix TPH-G MTBE |Benzene| Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Xylenes Lead
SB-1 NA 10/27/92 | Groundwater 51 NA 24 94 14 8.4 NA
SB-2 NA 10/27/92 | Groundwater 82 NA 0.56 0.93 0.36 0.62 NA
SB-3 NA 10/28/92 | Groundwater| 0.072 NA 0.00071 | <0.0005 0.0005 0.0024 NA
58-4 NA 10/28/92 | Groundwater| <0.050 NA <0.0005} <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
SB-5 25 2/10/99 | Groundwater| <0.050 <0.005 | 0.00063|0.00076 <0.0005 0.00067 NA
5B-6 25 2/10/9¢ | Groundwater 5.0 <0.015 0.58 0.68 0.16 0.87 NA
5B-7 25 2/10/99 | Groundwater| <0.050 <0.005 | <0.0005| 0.0011 <0.0005 0.0020 NA

Notes:
TPH-G denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
MTBE denotes Methyl Tert Bulyl Ether.
mg/kg denotes milligrams per kilogram (ppm).
< denotes less than detection limit.
NA denotes Not Analyzed.
Sample Depth reported in feet below ground surface.
Data coflected in 1992 from ESE Report of Findings dated April 19, 1993 prepared for Alameda GSA.
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TABLE 1-2
SUMMARY OF SOIL PROPERTY DATA
FORMER ALCOPARK FUELING FACILITY
12TH and JACKSON STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

Fractional | Total
Organic | Organic
Content | Carbon

{weight %) | (mafkg)

Moisture Bulk Porosity Air Filled
Date Matrix | Content Density | (Volume % | Void Space
{(weight %) | (Grams/cc)| Porosity} | (% Porosity)

Soil | Sample Depth
Boring (ft. bgs)

SB-5 5 2/10/98 | Soil 13 1.8 42 19 2.3 1150

Notes:
ft. bgs denotes feet below ground surface.
Grams/cc denotes grams per cubic centemeter,
Moisture Content by ASTM E3173.
Fractional Organic Content by ASTM 2974c.
Total Organic Carbon by EPA Method 415.1
Bulk Density, Porosity, and Air Filled Void Space by laboratory method.
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SOIL BORING LOG

L%

BORING NO: SB-5

moist, no odar.

-y

186

20

11—

12

13

14

18
18

RED GF, SHEET 1 OF 2
CD'\?/ R, O( / PROJECT NAME: Former Alcopark Fueling Stn.  |PROJECT NO: 575-9G004
VAN R 07 DATE: 2110199
o 28
Q’ Y ¢_ i
/%. DRILLING COMPANY: FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL
1 C e | [DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE
, ! Ceriified BORING DIMENSIONS: 2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25FT
Engineering GROUNDWATER LEVELS
R Geologist V\\fF DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
i 4,\5, < 2/10/99 INITIAL 25 FT
OF r‘m,\‘E 2/10/99 STABILIZED BFT
— = 2’ el
| ElElE
E o B2
Z 1@ MiZS DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
= {w =
= = RIZ1|3 (PPM)
m 5 2122
(=) v % m
_ Sand with some silt, fine ta medium grained sand, brown, SP [Concrete pavement surface.

Sitty sand, fine to medium grained sand, greenish-gray, moist,

SM

no ador.
16

i7

18

19

20

Log continues

downward

moisture increase to very moist.

REVIEWED BY: TiM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY: SCOTT A. BOWERS




I SOIL BORING LOG

BORING NO: 5B-5

SHEET 2 OF 2

PRQJECT NAME: Former Alcopark Fueling Stn.

PROJECT NO: 575-8G004

DATE: 2/10/99

DRILLING COMPANY:

FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL

DRILLING METHQD:

DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE

BORING DIMENSIONS: 2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25FT
GROUNDWATER LEVELS
DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
= 2 |
o e [l |2
Sy ElEf
; T K UZJ ; DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
= | x Bl (PPM)
a w W |7 |@
a7
_ Silty sand as described above.
21 —
22 —
23 —
24 — 24
0
25 : Groundwater encourtered
_ Total Dapth = 25 {feat.
2% — Boring terminated at depth sufficient for
. investigation.
27 Groundwater encountered at 25 fest
. below ground surface.
28 — Boring grouted with neat cement.
29 —
30 —
3 —
32 —
33 —
34 —
35 —
6 —
37 —
3B —
v —
at —

REVIEWED BY: TiM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY: SCOTT A. BOWERS




I SOIL BORING LOG

BORING NO: SB-6

d SHEET 1 OF 2
I PROJECT NAME: Former Alcopark Fueling Stn.  [PROJECT NO: 575-9G004
DATE: 2/10/99
l )9 1 DRILLING COMPANY- FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL
é rtified DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE
é erll ‘e";.m BORING DIMENSIONS: 2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25 F1
I s e GROUNDWATER LEVELS
08 DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
/ 2/10/99 INITIAL 25 FT
I # 7 2/10/99 STABILIZED 18FT
o~ > |2
D | o ElEIE
w = > |w |2
L w |5 |Q
I - 7 U>J E ; DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
5 |2 BlElS (PPM)
a @ iz |m
I _ Sand with some silt, fine to medium grained sand, brown, SP  [Soil surface.
1 — moist, no odor.
|-
3 —
I|.C
5 — 20 -
i .-
-
8 —
1| C
10 — 24 =
l 11 —
12 —
I 13 —
14
I . : 21
_ Silty sand, fine to medium grained sand, greenish-gray, maist, 0 SM
no odor.
16 —
I 17 —
18 : moisture increase to very moist.
I 19 — %0
I 20 — a
Log continues downward
REVIEWED BY: TIM O'BRIEN LOGGED BY: SCOTT A. BOWERS




l SOIL BORING LOG

BORING NO: SB-6

SHEET 2 OoF 2
PROJECT NAME: Former Atcopark Fueling Stn. [PROJECT NO: 575-9G004
DATE: 2/10/99
DRILLING COMPANY: FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL
DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH - GEQPROBE
BORING DIMENSIONS: 2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25FT
GROUNDWATER LEVELS
DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
— P
= w E =i’
I 7 | uZJ ; DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
E E 8 g 3 {(PPM)
o | ElZ|®

21 —

22 —

23 —

24 —

25 —

3B —

6 —

37 —

38 —

32 —

40 —

24

Siliy sand as described above.

Groundwater encounterad

Tatat Depth = 25 feet.

Boring terminated at depth sufficient for

investigation.

Groundwater encountered at 25 feet

below ground surface.

Boring grouted with neat cement.

REVIEWED BY: TIM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY: SCOTT A. BOWERS

N
>




SOIL BOBING-I\G

/

.

BORING NO: S8B-7

SHEET

1 OF 2

PROJECT NAME: Former Aicopark Fueling Stn.

PROJECT NO:

575-9G004

DATE 2/10/89

DRILLING COMPANY:

FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL

DRILLING METHOD:

DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE

BORING DIMENSIONS: 21NCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25FT
) GROUNDWATER LEVELS
DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
. 2110/09 INITIAL 25FT
/ 2/10/99 STABILIZED 17 FT
ny = |2 {=
(0 e =g |2
E L B2
; g g E o DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
Els BIEZIB (PPM)
i s RBiz 2
=] o {55 |9
_ Sand with same silt, fine to medium grained sand, brown, SP  |Soil surface.
1 — moist, no odor.
2 —
p—
4 —
5 18 0
5 —
7 —
8 —
9 —
40 — 20 0
11 —
12 —
13 —
14 —
s - 19
_ Silty sand, fine to medium grained sand, greenish-gray, moist, 0 SM
no odor,
16 e
17 —
s : moisture increase to very moist,
9 — ®
20 —_— 1}
Log continues downward

REVIEWED BY: TIM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY: SCOTT A. BOWERS




SOIL BORING LOG

BORING NO: SB-7

SHEET 2 OF 2

PROJECT NAME: Former Alcopark Fueling Stn.

PROJECT NO: 575-9G004

DATE 2/10/28

FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL

DRILLING COMPANY:
DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE
BORING DIMENSIONS: 2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25FT
GROUNDWATER LEVELS
DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
— =12 |
t s ElZE
E |5 B2
: |2 BIES DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
'—
5 1% BIES PPV
al A
_ Silty sand as described above.
21 —
22 —
23 —
24 — 24 -
25 - Groundwater encauntered
: Total Depth = 25 feel.
05 — Baring terminated at depth sufficient for
_ investigation.
27 — Groundwater encountered at 25 feal
. belaw ground surface.
26 Boring grouted with neat cament.
26—
30 ——
M —
2 —
33 —
4 —
35 ——-
B —
37 —
38/ —
39 —
40 —

REVIEWED BY: TIM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY: SCOTT A. BOWERS
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... EXCAVATION PERMIT o
. TOEXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
Besceza: = | /200 Jhcptod I
b X 97 Cood g |y e
" APPROX. START DATE APFROX., END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
L/:j??? ;7_/:‘57?‘? (Permit net vabid wibaut U-Hae mmbes) < 70D 7SS S/
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX # -
7/ 703 A C57 fa= 2T DS
ATTENTION: ’ : ’

) . thrquﬁu&ummaﬂmunUmmmmsawowmmnhfmw. mmhuw&-q&mmmnm
‘ tquiry etification sumber jaxoed by USA. The USA wiopbone number is 1 (800) 642-2644, SERVICE ALERT (USA) #: _

n . 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL 510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

e

'OWNER/BUILDER - : N

luwy-mmmxmuwfmucwuumuwhumm@c.mummmm:_mew«mmm.wb
mmni.'hwvve,demoli.vh.otrup-irwm-e.pﬁ«mhm.morquhumwumrmmhwuﬁhnigmmmuhIiemdmmwiw
m,dhCmmm'llimuhwGWP(cmwﬁm&c.?mﬂb%!ﬁkmﬂmcm.wﬁnbbmhﬁmaﬂdhwhm
alleged exempricn. Any ‘olstion of Section 7031.5 by wny spplicant for a pevmit subjosta the apphicant ts a civil pesalty of oot more than $500); -
ULHlmﬂfhm.“wmﬂvyﬁiﬁﬁwwuwmcmwm&hm‘dmmhmhmddmcﬂmrwnb(&e.?ﬂﬂ.h-'unu :
Professions Code: mcm‘ulkmhwdmmmmmmormwhoWGWumndwhodnumhwmtm«w&ohnmlaym.
provided s voch improvamants are no inteaded or affered for wir. Ebauw.ﬂwbdﬂhguhpmhnﬂwhhhywofmhﬁm,hmﬁhﬂd&wmmm
burden of proving tat hie did not build or improve for the parposc of sal), : -
D 1, az owner of the property, i exompt from the sale requirameats of the sbove duc tor {1) I am improving mry priocpsl plase of residonce or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work witl
hpafwmndpﬁnrbnh.B)Ihuruﬂeﬁinﬂnmaidemefwmelzmmmcmphﬁmofuuwut.md(d)Ihvemgwmmmhﬂdiﬁdenmm&um
sructares mofs than oot during any three-year poriod. (Sea. 7044 Business sod Professions Code). '

a I.umarq:pqmy.mmmwmﬁmmwcmmmumm.m,mmmmcm The Contractor’s Licoase Law
dounﬂ'wbhumwufmwohlﬂdnwhpmm&m.Mwmmmmmm-m:)mmumcm-um_m.
D 1 am exemypt mder Sec. . B&PC for this :

WORKER'S COMPENSATION _ .
=] lhnehydfmﬁu!hwaaud&mdomeﬁtmulﬁm or & centificstz: of Worker's Compegastios Ipsurapce, or & certificd copy thereof (Seo. 3700, Labor Code)_

#

Q lwﬁﬁﬂuhﬁnﬂu{md&m fwwhnehlhupcmmumd_ I shall aet employ wmhwmwnmmnﬁmm&Wﬁ'lww
dmﬁnh(mmuhdfawoﬂvmdummdnnn‘(ﬂ&h«hu). : ’

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If. afer making this Conificate of Exemptan, you shoald bevoms subject 1o the Worker's Comtpensation provisioos of the Labor Codo, you must fortrrith
comply with nxth provisions or this permic shall be decmed revoknd, This parmis & issucd pursaant o all provisiow of Tide 12 Chieprer [2.12 of the Osklanc Municipal Code, Ith )
:ﬂnmlmﬂwcﬁﬁmhhmmumﬂbfwmel@ﬂﬁﬁﬁuaﬁhmﬁwﬂw{mmmmmuﬁiﬁMofpuﬁiﬂm'sflihﬂ!m
ypeiform the obligations with respect to strect maimtrnance., The pormittcs ahall, and by sccoptance of the permit sgrees to defend, indemnify, save and bold harmisss the CRy, its officers
ndanpbran.fmmundqniutwudulhuiu,chinn,«uﬁmbmhbynypmfcrwmumofurbdﬂyﬁuh.dﬁnuwihuwdmehpmmlﬂfﬂm
sustained of arising ihmmﬁWthﬂWﬂrkpelfwmmIhtpc!m‘whmofpmim'sfﬂuebpufmhobﬁuﬁmcdﬁmwmm. This
Nﬂnililvoidméﬂ'l&mﬂndmdhmenmamﬁnh;rmdb;ﬁeDimmdeuefMudm. ‘

l%ﬂmﬂ'lmhwmmdm9ofbﬁﬁm3onbeBbshmmhfmmc&ﬂmhmh-hﬂmtaeemdeﬁmd{mm.hlmm
Q.ilpemitudqmbihmﬁm.M&nhmmumdmtwmdh. T . .

- i N
Signature of Parminies Q_Agent for_ O Contracior O _Owner _ Dee 7 -




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
‘ htp:/fwrww.mecampbell.com E-mail: _main@mccampbell.com

Professional Service Industries | Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former Date Sampled: 02/10/99

Al k Fueling Stati
1320 West Winton Avenue copark Fueling Station Date Received: 02/10/99
Hayward, CA 94545 Client Contact: Tim O'Brien Date Extracted: 02/10/99

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/10/99

02/17/99

Dear Tim:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 7 samples from your #575-9G004; Former Alcopark Fueling Station project,
2). a QC report for the above samples |
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Tf you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

s ///

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Tax : 925-798-1622
httyr//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Professional Service Indusiries

1320 West Winton Avenue

Hayward, CA 94545

Alcopark Fueling Station

Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former

Date Sampled: 02/10/99

Date Received: 02/10/99

Client Contact: Tim O’Brien

Date Extracted: 02/10/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/12-0/17/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

8020 or 602; California RWQCB {(SF Bay Region) methed GCFID(5030)

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and

- 0
LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(@)® | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | EUYIPER |y ions | % Recovery
Zene Surrogate
03221 SB-5-25 $ ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
03222 SB-6-25 S ND ND 0.047 0.022 0.024 0.026 100
03223 SB-7-25 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 96
03224 WSB-5 W ND,i ND 0.63 0.76 ND 0.67 104
03225 WSB-6 W 5000,a,1 63 580 580 160 870 104
03226 WSB-7 w ND ND ND 1.1 ND 2.0 103
Reporting Limitunless | yy 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated, ND
means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mgfkg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and siudge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L

? cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ©) lighter gasoline range compounds-(the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one 1o a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diese] range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible

sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

74 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Professional Service Industries

1320 West Winton Avenue

Hayward, CA 94545

Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former
Alcopark Fueling Station

Date Sampled: 02/10/99

Date Received: 02/10/99

Client Contact: Tim O’Brien

Date Extracted: 02/11/99

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/11-02/12/99
Volatile Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 8260

LabID 03222

Client ID SB-6-25

Matrix 5
Compound Concentration* Compound Concentration®
Acetone ™ ND<30 Ethylbenzene 13
Benzene - 28 Hexachlorobutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND lodomethane ND
Bromochloromethane ND Isopropylbenzene ND
Bromadichloromethane ND p-1sopropy] toluene ND
Bromoform ND Methy! buty] ketone & ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chloride™ ND<10
n-Butyl benzene ND Methy] ethyl ketone ™ WD
sec-Buty! benzene NI Methyl isobuty! ketone ND
teri-Butyl benzene ND Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) -—
Carbon Disulfide ND Napthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride WD n-Propyl benzene ND
Chiorobenzene ND Styrene © ND
Chlorogthane ND 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ N 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Chloroform ND Tetrachloroethene ND
Chloromethane ND Toluene ™ 10
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND
Dibromormethane ND Trichloroethene ND
1,2-Dhchlorobenzene ND Trichlorofluoromethane ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene ND
Dichlorodiflugromethane ND 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Acelate ™ ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Chloride ™ ND
1,1 -Dichloroethene ND Xylenes, tola] © 15
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2,2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloropropene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromofluoromethane 101
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Taluene-d8 ] 97
Ethylene dibromide WD 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88

*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug/L; vapor samples 0.5 ug/L; solid and sludge samples 5 ug/ke; wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2

~chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (¢) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanore; (g) 4-methyl-2-

pentanane or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains grealer than —3 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) peaks present in this carbon range do not maich the pattern of our standard for
this analyte; (1) methylbenzene; {m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n) chioroethene; (0) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644

74  Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/iwww.mecampbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

. . . Date Sampled: 02/10/99
Professional Service Industries | Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former
1320 Wesi Winton Avenue Alcopark Fueling Station Date Received: 02/10/99
Hayward, CA 94545 Client Contact: Tim O’Brien Date Extracted: 02/16-02/17/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/16-02/17/99

Volatile Organies By GC/MS
EPA method 8260 '

Lab ID 03225

Client ID WSB-6

Matrix W
Compound Concentration* Campound Concentration®
Acetone ND=<30 Ethylbenzene 140
Benzene 570 . Hexachiorobutadiene ND<15
Bromobenzene - ND<15 lodomethane ND<13
Bromochloromethane ND<15 Isopropylbenzene ND<15
Bromodichloromethane ND<15 p-lsopropyl toluene ND<15
Bromoform ND<15 Methy! butyl ketone @ ND<15
Bromomethane ND<15 Methylene Chioride™ ND<55
n-Buty! benzene ND<13 Methyl ethyl ketone ND<15
sec-Butyl benzene ND<15 Methyl isobuty] ketone ® ND<15
tert-Buty] benzene ND<15 Methyl iert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) -
Carbon Disulfide NDKI15 Napthalene ND<15
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<i5 n-Propyl benzene ND<13
Chiorobenzene ND<15 Styrene ™ ND<15
Chloroethane ND<15 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<15
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND<15 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ) ND<15
Chlorcform ND<15 Tetrachloroethene ND<40
Chioromethane ND<15 Toluene ™ 520
2-Chlorotoluene ND<15 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<15
4-Chlorotoluene ND<15 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<15
Dibromochloromethane ND<15 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<15
1,2-Dibrormo-3-chloropropane ND<15 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<135
Dibromomethane ND<15 Trichioroethene ND<15
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<15 Trichlorofluoramethane ND<I135
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND<135 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<15
1,4-Dnchlorobenzene ND<135 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 130
Dichlorodiflugromethane ND<15 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 27
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<13 Vinyl Acetate ™ ND<15
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<15 Vinyl Chioride ™ ND<15
1,1-Dyichloroethene ND<15 ¥ylenes, total 8T 790
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<13
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<1S
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<13
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<15
2,2-Dichloropropane ND<135 Comments:i
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<15 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
tis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<I13 Dibromofluoromethane . 119
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<Ii5 Toluenc-d8 101
Ethylene dibromide ND<15 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92

“water and vapor sampies are reparted in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/ke, wipes in ug/iwipe and all TCLP / SPLP cxtracts in ug/L
Reporting Timits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 vg/L: vapor samples 0.5 ug/l; solid and sludge samples 5 ug/kg; wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyle not applicable 1o this analysis

{b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; {¢) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (e} dichloromethane; {f} 2-bulanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) peaks present in this carbon range do not match the patem of our standard for
this analyte; () methylbenzene; (m} acetic acid etheny! ester; (n) chloroethene; {o) dimethylbenzenes.

THS Certification No. 1644 /7% Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheeo, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

] ) . Date Sampled: 02/10/99
Professional Service Industries | Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former
i i Date Received: 02/10/9
1320 West Winton Avenue Alcopark Fueling Station ate Recelved ’
Hayward, CA 94545 Client Contact: Tim O’Brien Date Extracted: 02/11-02/17/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/11-02/17/99
Oxvgenated Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260 modified
Lab ID 03222 03225
Reporting Limit
Client ID SB-6-25 WSB-6
Matrix 5 . W . s w
Compound Concentration® : ug’kg ug/L
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND ND<15 5.0 1.0
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND ND<15 5.0 1.0
Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND ND<13 50 10
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND ND<15 50 1.0
Ethanol ND -—- 3000 -
tert-Butanol ND ND<«75 25 50
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
Dibromaflucromethane 101 119
Comments: o

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / 8TLC / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
(h) lighter than water immniscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sampie that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to

high organic content

DHS Certification No. 1644 ¢/ EBdwara Hamilton, Lab Director



110 Second Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwrww, mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
. . . Date Sampled: 02/10/99
Professional Service Industries | Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former
i i D ived: 02/
1320 West Winton Avenue Alcopark Fueling Station ate Received: 02/10/99
Hayward, CA 94545 Client Contact; Tim O’Brien Date Extracted: 02/10/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/11/99
Lead*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
Lab ID Client ID Marix | Extraction ° Lead* % Recovery
Surrogate
03222 SB-6-25 S TTLC ND 101
s TTLC 3.0 mp/kg
Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; NI} means not detected above W TTLC 0.005 mg/L
the reporting limit
— STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L

* 50il and siudge samples are reported in me/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samples and all STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts in g/l
*Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 {ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water
samples

© EPA extraction methods 1311{TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC);, STLC - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

% reporting limit raised due matrix interference

1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reporied metal concentrations,

DUS Certification No. 1644 //f/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/Avwew mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Hayward, CA 94545

Professional Service Industries

1320 West Winton Avenue

Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former

Alcopark Fueling Station

Date Sampled: 02/10/99

Date Received: 02/10/99

Client Contact: Tim O’Brien

Date Extracted: 02/10/99

% calculated volume percentage assuming that the specific gravity of soil is 2.65 grams/ce.

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/10-02/12/99
. . . Air Filled Void Fractional
. Moisture Bulk Density Porosity Space Organic Content
Analytical methods
ASTM E3173 ¥ & & ASTM 2974c
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Weight % Grams / cc Vol % Porosity | Vol % Porosity Weight %
03220 SB5-5 8 13 1.8 42 19 23
Reporting Limit or Method
Accuracy unless otherwise
stated; ND means not 8 +2% £0.1g/ce 2% 2% +0.3%
detected above the reporting
limit
calculated

DHS Certification No. 1644

/ /;/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/12/99-02/13/99 Matrix:  WATER

| | Concentration (mg/L} | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | Sample | 2mount | RPD

| | (#02760) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| | | |

| | | |

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 103.4 102.2 | 100.0 | 103.4 102.2 1.1

| Benzene | 0.0 10.1 9.8 | 10.0 | 101.0  98.0 3.0

| Toluene | 0.0 10.4 10.1 | 0.0 | 104.0 101.0 2.9

| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.6 10.5 | 10.0 | 106.0 105.0 0.9

| Xylenes | 0.0 32.0 31.0 | 30.0 | 106:7 103.3 .3.2

| l | |

I l | |

| TPH (diesel) | 0.0 154 168 | 150 | 103 112 9.0

| | | |

l l l |

| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | w/a | N/Aa N/A N/A
"] (eil & grease) | : | |

| | | |

¥ Rec. = {MS - sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS « MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/12/99-02/13/89

Matrix: SOIL

Concentration {mg/kg)

% Recovery

k I l l
|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#98802) MS MSD | spiked | Ms . MSD
| | I |
1 | i | _
| TPH (gas) | 0.000 2.396 2.446 | 2.03 | 118 120 2.1
| Benzene ! 0.000 0.216 0.216 | 0.2 | 108 108 0.0
| Toluene | ©0.000 0.232 0.232 | 0.2 | 116 116 0.0
| Ethylbenzene | ©0.000 o0.218 0.222 | 0.2 | 109 111 -1.8
| XZylenes | 0.000 0.648 0.656 | 0.6 | 108 109 1.2
| 1 | |
i | | |
| TPH(diesel) | 0 269 270 | 300 | 90 90 0.4
| | l |
| 1 | |
| TRPH | 0.0 20.0 23.7 | 20.8 | 96 114 16.9
| (0il and grease} | | |
| | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD) / (MS +» MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 8240/8260 )

Date:  02/11/99-02/12/9% Matrix: WATER
| | Concentration (ug/kg,u| | % Recovery
| Analyte | Sample | Amount ! RPD
! | MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
| | I |
| i l |
|1,1-Dichleoroethe] 0 123 128 | 100 | 123 128 4.0
|Trichloroethene | 0 86 B4 | 100 | 86 B4 2.4
|EDB o N/A  N/A N/a | N/A |  N/A N/A N/A
|Chlorobenzene | 0 89 95 | 100 | - 99 95 4.1
|Benzene ! 0 118 114 | 100 | 118 114 3.4
| Toluene | 0 110 103 | 100 | 110 103 6.6
| | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked X 100

RED = (M§ - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




1

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA B240/8260 )

Date: 02/16/99-02/17/99

Matrix:

WATER

Concentration (ug/kg,u|

% Recovery

| \ | I
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD |
| | MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
l | I 1 |
| | | | |
|1,1-Dichloroethel o} 121 123 | 100 | 121 123 1.6 |-
{Trichloroethene | 0 83 86 | 100 | 83 86 3.6 |
| EDB | N/A N/A N/R | N/A |  N/A N/A N/A |
|Chlorobenzene | 0 . 93 95 | 100 | 93 95 2.1 |
| Benzene | 0 113 113 | 100 | 113 113 0.0
| Toluene ! 0 101 102 | 106 | 101 102 1.0 |
| | | |

l

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 10

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs

(EPR 8240/8260 )

Date: 02/11/99-02/12/99 Matrix: S0OIL

| | Concentration {ug/kg,u| | % Recovery
] Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#98802) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
! l | |
| | | !
|1,1-Dichloroethe| 0 85 100 | 100 | 85 100 16.2
| Trichlorcethene | 0 82 33 | 100 | 82 $3  12.6
| EDB | N/A  N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Chlorobenzene | 0 94 102 | - 100 | 94 102 B.2
| Benzene | 0 98 109 | 100 | 98 109 10.6
| Toluene | 0 96 112 | 100 | 96 112 15.4

l | |

|

‘% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

02/11/99-02/12/99

CC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AR METALS

Date: Matrix: SOIL
Extraction: TTLC

| | Concentration | | % Recovery
! Analyte | (mg/kg,mg/L) | Amount | RPD
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
| | | 1
| t | |
| Total Lead | 0.0 4.87 4.81 | 5.0 | 97 96 1.1
|Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/a | N/a | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/B N/A N/A
| Total Nickel | wN/a N/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Total Zinc | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/a N/A N/A
i I | |
1 1 % |
|Total Copper 1 0.00 4.87 4.83 | 5.0 | a7 27 0.9
| | | l
| | | |
| DISTLC Lead | N/A N/A N/a | N/& | N/A N/A N/&
| | | | '

% Rec. = (M§ - sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD

= (M$ - M5D) / (MS + MsSD} x 2 x 100



KcCampball Anslyrical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenwo Seuth M7

Pachoce, Th %4553-5560
Attn:  Ed Hemiltom

Alpha YAnalytical Laboratories Inc.  » 860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482
CHEMICAL BXAMINATION REPORT

(707) 468-0401
Date Printed Paga
2725799 1

Batch Huwer Receipt Date Client Clisent P.O. &end Viu
F9-0212-021 02712799 10:4% MCCLAB 13968 Mail
METHOD EXTRACTED  YEST DAYE

Batch §9-0212-021 conslsted of 1 Sample and ¥ Taat

Swsmple 1 £883-5, & 03220
P.5.1.
sarpie Type: Boil Sompled by: $ampled:
Tatal Orgamic Carbon 15,1 RN
POL - Practicpl Quantitazisn Limit HD * Mone Detccted

- lrdicates petectfon Limir witersd due 1o Semple Dilution

e/10/5%

RESULY URLTS PoL DILUTION

1150 ma/ke |

NOTES:

Hruee L. Bove ; A AL I, %UM.
A%

Labaratary Dirsctor bate Printedt  2/23/%99
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Centrum Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Centrum Job #

290 TENNESSEE STREET (909) 798-9336 + (B00) 798-9336 H
REDLANDS, CA 92373 FAX {809) 793-1559 Chain of CUStOdy Record \ ¢
?\\3 Page o
I Analyses Requested -
Project No.: Project Name: o pl R B Tum-atound time
75— Y600y Former /ﬁzxyparkv Fre! "”9 Shafion |3 |8 @ £ 8|8 Xg-
Project Manager: ?hone i b} 2% g o z 51 G O 24 Hr. RUSH*
o = N -
Ty 27 Brien Glo> Fe5-1 /a G0y 7es 1152 81 B gl (B le) [3[E]| Ry | G o
Client Name: ? 5 Address: 3\;: 2 E =4 < I BE: . ﬁf I A Notl‘naI. TAT
(Company) S0 320 W. wsrko Ave, Heyuad, 79543l 8 |3 8112 1518 (9] ] K ; et ot 5
4 7 1 o H 1] A -
85 o % Lo
Centrum 1D Sample ID Dale Time | Sample Site location Containers: 8 5 2 E % E ‘g E % QD NS Remarks/
(Lab usa only) | (As 1t shoutd appear ontepor) | sampled | sampled | matrix Handlype | 2 (G |©® |H |} 5 Bl 7 ¢ Special Instructions
3|88 \SJ T |8 E LRENE QI
b
¢B5-S /'%rq &4S | S | sleae vt -1 N2
.S P gy R oI el el e b o
[’ b _I'O QF /:3"‘61—‘ = \‘__‘_________..——--i m—— —fr——f =1 X

Ch-5-25 loto
SB-6-25 J205 | . x
sB@-25 i350| v v

‘Ig W_SB"T ’og_/) W & vods
+5 WSB™6 e A

XXX

++ WsB-F | ¥ |40 \
Reli ; (Sampler's Signature) t Time Relinquished by: Date Time )
By E/:o n iz To be completed by laboratory personnel: Sample Disposal
- 77 —
Recelved by: Date Time Receivid by! Date Time Samples chllled? DO Yes D No
[0 Client will pick up
Custody seals? [0 Yes O No
Reli : Date Time

The delivery of samples and the signature o this chain of custody form All sample cortalners intact? O Yes 0 No 0 Retum to chient

constitutes authnriza?i?n to perform the anatyses specified above under Recaivatfor Taboralory Dat Time O Courier [ UPSiFed Ex O Hand cartied
the Terms and Conditions set forth on the back hereof. ﬁ ?‘) ‘\&.\' 'j_?t 3 Lab disposal fee 35
( A {Z o

Lapm

Laboratory Notes: /_.Z:AC(UJZ& + ok 79:«;-(«}‘ ,‘h 82l Seart O gffﬂ!/’{c
SBE~6—2

Sample Locator No

White Copy - Original (Accempanies Samples} ) Yellow Copy - Centrum Files Pink Copy - Client Copy




